### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Salus Capital Partners, LLC		108/14/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Namco, LLC		
Street Address:	100 Sanrico Drive		
City:	Manchester		
State/Country:	tate/Country: CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code: 06042			
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1184226	NAMCO
Registration Number:	1186272	BLUE SHIELD
Registration Number:	2581053	ARCTIC ELITE
Registration Number:	1698735	P.D.Q. TABS
Registration Number:	1698734	ELIMINATOR
Registration Number:	1701379	SANI-SHOCK
Registration Number:	1701371	JUMBO SLO POKES
Registration Number:	1702693	STAIN AWAY
Registration Number:	2602779	CHRISTOPHER JAMES
Registration Number:	1709617	WINTER TABS
Registration Number:	1714957	SLO-STIX
Registration Number:	1728755	MINERAL MAGNET
Registration Number:	1730492	SLO-TABS
Registration Number:	2653764	WHERE FAMILY FUN BEGINS.

REEL: 005091 FRAME: 0283

Registration Number:	1735964	RE-NU-IT
Registration Number:	1757811	SAF-T-SHOCK
Registration Number:	3390590	SPA SCAPE
Registration Number:	3411293	SPA SCAPE
Registration Number:	1864126	PROLINE
Registration Number:	1345561	COOL POOL
Registration Number:	1908079	BQ
Registration Number:	2112045	COOL POOL
Registration Number:	2167722	NOT COMPLETE WITHOUT THE HEAT
Registration Number:	2264998	SKIMMER SAVER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: mtily@fdh.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Tily

Address Line 1: 177 Broad Street

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Tily
Signature:	/Michael Tily/
Date:	08/14/2013

Total Attachments: 5

source=01690119#page1.tif

source=01690119#page2.tif

source=01690119#page3.tif

source=01690119#page4.tif

source=01690119#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of August 14, 2013, by SALUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC (in such capacity, the "Lender") under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referred to below, in favor of Namco, LLC (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to the Credit Agreement dated as of June 1, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among the Grantor, as a borrower and as lead borrower for itself and any other borrower thereunder, and the Lender, pursuant to which the Lender agreed to make loans to the Grantor upon the terms and subject to the conditions specified in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement related thereto, the Grantor executed that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), dated as of June 1, 2012, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Lender a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of its IP Collateral, including, without limitation, those trademark registrations and applications for registration referred to on Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4794, Frame 0196 on June 4, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Lender acknowledges full performance of the Secured Obligations, and accordingly has agreed to release its lien on and security interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, and to reconvey any and all rights in the IP Collateral granted pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby releases all of the Lender's rights in and to the IP Collateral granted pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and reconveys to the persons legally entitled thereto all of the Lender's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral granted pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, all without warranty or representation of any kind.

The Lender hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representative to: (a) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency, and (b) file UCC financing statement terminations with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the lien on and security interest of the Lender in the IP Collateral.

(01679581; 4; 2688-5 )

Namco, LLC Intellectual Property Security Release by Salus Capital Partners, LLC

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

{01679581; 4; 2688-5 }

Namco, LLC Intellectual Property Security Release by Salus Capital Partners, LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed on the date first above written.

SALUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC,

as Lender

Name:

Title:

Senia VIII P.

{01679581; 4; 2688-5 }

Namco, LLC Intellectual Property Security Release by Salus Capital Partners, LLC

# Trademark Registrations

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

# Registered Marks

	Regis	Word Mark	Owner	Registration Date.	Status
1.	1184226	NAMCO w/ Design	Namco, LLC	12/29/1981	
2.	1186272	Blue Shield	Namco, LLC	1/19/1982	Section 8/9 filed 1/19/12
3.	2581053	Artic Elite	Namco, LLC	6/18/2002	
4.	1698735	P.D.Q. Tabs	Namco, LLC	7/7/1992	,
5,	1698734	Eliminator .	Namco, LLC	7/7/1992	
8,	1701379	Sanl-Shlock	Namco, LLC	7/21/1992	
7.	1701371	Jumbo Sio Pokes	Namco, LLC	7/21/1992	
8.	1702693	Stain Away	Namco, LLC	7/28/1992 .	
9.	2602779	Christopher James	Namco, LLC	7/30/2012	,
10.	1709617	Winter Tabs	Namco, LLC	8/25/1992	
11.	1714957	SLO-STIX	Namco, LLC	9/15/1992	
12.	1728755	Mineral Magnet	Namco, LLC	11/03/1992	
13.	1730492	Sio-Tabs ·	Namco, LLC	11/10/1992	
14.	2653764	Where Family Fun Begins	Namoo, LLC	11/26/2002	
15.	1785964	Re-Nu-It	Namco, LLC	12/01/1992	4

	Heg # FT	Word Mark	Owner/a	(Registration Date)	Status 1 1/6 th
16.	1757811	Saf-T-Shock	Nameo, LLC	3/16/1993	
17.	3390590	SPA Scape	Namco, LLC	3/4/2008	
18.	3411293	SPA Scape w/ design	Namco, LLC	4/15/2008	
19.	1864126	Proline w/ design	Namco, LLC	11/22/1994	
20,	1345561	Cool Pool w/ design	Namco, LLC	7/2/1985	
21.	1908079	ва	Namco, LLC	8/1/1995	
22.	2112045	Cool Pool	Namco, LLC	11/11/1997	
23.	2167722	Not Complete Without the Heat	Namco, LLC	6/23/1998	
24.	2264998	Skimmer Saver	Namco, LLC	7/27/1999	

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

TRADEMARK REEL: 005091 FRAME: 0289

**RECORDED: 08/14/2013**